

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

MANTECA UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2014120950

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
MEDIATION

On December 19, 2014, Student filed a request for mediation only. The Office of Administrative Hearings set mediation in this matter for January 6, 2015. The parties canceled the mediation. Subsequently, OAH set mediation for January 22, 2015. The parties canceled that mediation as well.

On January 27, 2015, due to a failure to prosecute the matter, OAH closed the case. On January 29, 2015, the Manteca Unified School District filed, on behalf of both parties, a request for mediation on February 10, 2015.

Because this matter was closed on January 27, 2015, OAH no longer has jurisdiction to take any further action in this case. Therefore, the parties request for mediation is denied. **However, nothing in this order prevents either party from filing another mediation only request and opening a new case, or filing a due process hearing request.**

The request for mediation is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: February 3, 2015

/s/

BOB N. VARMA
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings